

No. 20-35507

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CEDAR PARK ASSEMBLY OF GOD OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MYRON “MIKE” KREIDLER, in his official capacity as Insurance
Commissioner for the State of Washington; JAY INSLEE, in his official
capacity as Governor of the State of Washington,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Civil Case No. 3:19-cv-05181-BHS
Hon. Benjamin H. Settle

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

DAVID A. CORTMAN
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd, NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@ADFlegal.org
rgray@ADFlegal.org

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

KEVIN H. THERIOT
ELISSA M. GRAVES
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
ktheriot@ADFlegal.org
egraves@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. Cedar Park’s standing does not depend on the merit of its First and Fourteenth Amendment claims.....	3
II. General factual allegations prove standing and Cedar Park’s detailed complaint delivers far more.....	5
III. <i>Skyline</i> proves Cedar Park’s standing and its facts are indistinguishable from the present case.	8
IV. Even apart from <i>Skyline</i> , Cedar Park’s Article III standing is beyond question.	12
A. Cedar Park’s injury is personal and concrete: it must include direct abortion coverage in its group health plan in violation of its religious beliefs.	12
B. Cedar Park’s injury is fairly traceable to Washington’s abortion-coverage mandate.	16
C. Enjoining SB 6219’s application to houses of worship would likely redress Cedar Park’s injury.....	23
D. Holding that Cedar Park lacks standing would conflict with decisions by other courts of appeals and Washington’s claims in parallel litigation.	25
V. Nothing supports the Washington officials’ argument that the district court properly considered extrinsic facts.	27
VI. Washington’s request for a 12(b)(6) dismissal on the merits is improper and meritless.	31

Conclusion.....	37
Certificate of Compliance	39
Certificate of Service	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	18
<i>Barnum Timber Company v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 633 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	passim
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	22, 32, 36
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 982 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)	4, 14
<i>Central Rabbinical Congress of United States & Canada v. New York City Department of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	34, 35
<i>City of New Orleans v. Duke</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	36

Colorado Christian University v. Weaver,
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) 35, 36

Department of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 16

Edison v. United States,
822 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2016) 29

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 15

Empress LLC v. City & County of San Francisco,
419 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2005) 7

Harris v. KM Industrial, Inc.,
980 F.3d 694 (9th Cir. 2020) 31

Hawaii ex rel. Louie v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.,
761 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2014) 28

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984) 15, 25

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (2013) 15

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v.
E.E.O.C.*,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) 33

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) 26

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982) 35

Levine v. Vilsack,
587 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2009) 28

Liberty University, Inc. v. Lew,
733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013) 26

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) 32

LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh,
205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000) 12, 13, 17, 24

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 29

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association,
485 U.S. 439 (1988) 14, 15, 36

Maya v. Centex Corp.,
658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) 5

Mendia v. Garcia,
768 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2014) 16, 18, 21

Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.,
501 U.S. 252 (1991) 28

Miller v. Gammie,
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) 12

Monsanto Company v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010). 4

Namisnak v. Uber Technologies, Inc.,
971 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2020) 28

Nayab v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.,
942 F.3d 480 (9th Cir. 2019) 32

Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) 12

Pennsylvania v. President United States,
930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 32, 33

Priests for Life v. United States Department of Health & Human Services,
772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 26

Renee v. Duncan,
686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012) 24

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) 34, 35

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer,
373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004) 29

Shrum v. City of Coweta,
449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006) 34

Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 22

Skyline Wesleyan Church v. California Department of Managed Health Care,
968 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020) 2, 5, 9, 11

Taylor v. Yee,
780 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2015) 32

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 4, 6, 13, 14

Vasquez v. Los Angeles County,
487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007) 14

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 3, 6, 12, 24

Werft v. Desert Southwest Annual Conference of the United Methodist Church,
377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004) 33

White v. Lee,
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) 30

Wieland v. United States Department of Health & Human Services,
793 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2015) 26

Wood v. City of San Diego,
678 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2012) 30

Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.01.080 17

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(1)..... passim

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(6)..... 2, 4

Regulations

Wash. Admin. Code § 284-43-7220(3)..... 10
